lit

ie
s

(a
)

Fi
na

nc
ia

l L
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

-
Bo

rr
ow

in
gs

1
 1

8,
04

9,
15

9
 6

3,
67

8
 1

8,
11

2,
83

7
 1

3,
85

9,
69

1
 9

3,
02

9
 1

3,
95

2,
72

0

-
Tr

ad
e

pa
ya

bl
es

 1
9,

72
1,

79
7

 (
0)

 1
9,

72
1,

79
7

 3
6,

31
2,

76
5

 0

 3
6,

31
2,

76
5

(b
)

O
th

er
 c

ur
re

nt
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

 1
3,

51
3,

78
5

 0

 1
3,

51
3,

78
5

 1
8,

87
4,

36
9

 0

 1
8,

87
4,

36
9

To
ta
l C
ur
re
nt
 L
ia
bi
lit
ie
s
[C
]

 5
1,
28
4,
74
1

 6
3,
67
8

 5
1,
34
8,
41
9

 6
9,
04
6,
82
5

 9
3,
02
9

 6
9,
13
9,
85
4

TO
TA
L
EQ
UI
TY
 A
ND
 L
IA
BI
LI
TI
ES
 [A
+
B+
C]

 8
4,
96
2,
31
9

 8
,5
51
,6
89

 9
3,
51
4,
00
8

 1
03
,0
90
,5
84

 9
,3
13
,8
96

 1
12
,4
04
,4
80

City Online Services Limited
CIN: L72200TG1999PLC032114

60

(iv)	Reconciliation of Net Profit for the year ended March 31, 2017:

Particulars Note

 For the year ended March 31, 2017

 Previous GAAP
 Effects of

Transition to
Ind-AS

 IND AS

I REVENUE
Revenue from Operations (Gross)  176,065,835  -  176,065,835

Other Income  1,412,201  -  1,412,201

TOTAL REVENUE [I]  177,478,035  -  177,478,035
II EXPENSES

Employee benefit expenses 5  14,770,291  (757,000)  14,013,291

Finance costs  1,798,235  -  1,798,235

Depreciation and amortization expense  2,246,825  -  2,246,825

Other expenses  26,775,163  -  26,775,163

Bandwidth expenses  130,885,645  -  130,885,645

TOTAL EXPENSES [II]  176,476,159  (757,000)  175,719,159
III Profit Before Tax [I-II]  1,001,876  757,000  1,758,876

IV Tax Expense:
- Current tax  -  -

- Adjustment of current tax relating
to earlier years  -  -

- Deferred tax credit 2  635,998  (861,840)  (225,842)

V Profit for the year  365,878  1,618,840  1,984,718
VI Other Comprehensive Income

- Remeasurements of post-employment
benefit obligations 5  -  (757,000)  (757,000)

- Remeasurements of financial assets 3 & 4  -  (99,634)  (99,634)

- Recognition of borrowings using effec-
tive interest rate 1  -  (29,350)  (29,350)

31.	 Contingent Liabilities:

	 i)	  Performance Guarantee:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2017

Performance Guarantee 64,52,000 64,52,000

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

City Online Services Limited
CIN: L72200TG1999PLC032114

61

32.	 Employee Benefits

The Company has a defined benefit gratuity plan. The scheme is funded with an insurance company in the form of a qualifying
insurance policy.

The following tables summarize the components of net benefit expense recognized in the statement of profit and loss and the

[…]

78

 -

 4
,4

78

(c
)

O
th

er
 c

ur
re

nt
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

 1
9,

15
6,

48
3

 (
53

1,
62

5)
 1

8,
62

4,
85

8
 2

0,
35

0,
79

9
 (

86
6,

85
6)

 1
9,

48
3,

94
3

To
ta
l C
ur
re
nt
 L
ia
bi
lit
ie
s
[C
]

 5
6,
61
3,
14
1

 4
2,
84
6

 5
6,
65
5,
98
7

 6
9,
75
9,
90
7

 1
16
,0
33

 6
9,
87
5,
94
0

TO
TA
L
EQ
UI
TY
 A
ND
 L
IA
BI
LI
TI
ES
 [A
+
B+
C]

 9
0,
33
1,
18
4

 8
,5
30
,8
46

 9
8,
86
2,
03
0

 1
02
,3
03
,7
64

 9
,3
36
,8
97

 1
11
,6
40
,6
61

No
te
s t
o
co
ns
ol
id
at
ed
 fi
na
nc
ial
 st
at
em
en
ts
 fo
r t
he
 ye
ar
 en
de
d
Ma
rc
h
31
, 2
01
8

(A
ll

am
ou

nt
s

in
 I

nd
ia

n
Ru

pe
es

, u
nl

es
s

ot
he

rw
is

e
st

at
ed

)

City Online Services Limited
CIN: L72200TG1999PLC032114

100

(iv)	Reconciliation of Net Profit for the year ended March 31, 2017:

Particulars Note

 For the year ended March 31, 2017

 Previous GAAP
 Effects of Transi-

tion
 to Ind-AS

 IND AS

I REVENUE
Revenue from Operations (Gross)  185,621,371  -  185,621,371

Other Income  1,775,010  -  1,775,010

TOTAL REVENUE [I]  187,396,381  -  187,396,381
II EXPENSES

Purchase of stock in trade  -  8,653,824  8,653,824

Employee benefit expenses 5  21,534,851  (6,217,000)  15,317,851

Finance costs  1,830,483  -  1,830,483

Depreciation and amortization expense  2,257,344  -  2,257,344

Other expenses  22,773,317  4,931,947  27,705,264

Bandwidth expenses  139,539,469  (8,125,771)  131,413,698

TOTAL EXPENSES [II]  187,935,464  (757,000)  187,178,464
III Profit Before Tax [I-II]  (539,083)  757,000  217,917
IV Tax Expense:

- Current tax  -  -  -

- Deferred tax credit 2  635,397  (861,841)  (226,444)

V Profit for the year  (1,174,480)  1,618,841  444,361
VI Other Comprehensive Income

- Remeasurements of post-employment
benefit obligations 5  -  (757,000)  (757,000)

- Remeasurements of financial assets 3 & 4  -  (99,634)  (99,634)

- Recognition of borrowings using effec-
tive interest rate 1  -  (29,350)  (29,350)

35.	 Contingent liabilities:
	 i)	 Bank Guarantees:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2017

Performance Guarantee 64,52,000 64,52,000

36.	 Employee Benefits
The Group has a defined benefit gratuity plan. The scheme is funded with an insurance company in the form of a qualifying
insurance policy.

The following tables summarize the components of net benefit expense recognized in the statement of profit and loss and the
funded status and amounts recognized in the balance sheet:

Statement of Profit and Loss
Net employee benefit expenses recognized in the employee cost

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018